

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

THE BOEING COMPANY,

Employer,

and

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS,

Petitioner.

Case No. 10-RC-215878

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC
WORKPLACE, INDEPENDENT ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALE-DISTRIBUTORS, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, RESTAURANT
LAW CENTER AND RETAIL INDUSTRY LEADERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
THE BOEING COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW**

Ronald Meisburg
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20037-1701
(202) 955-1500 Telephone
(202) 778-2201 Facsimile
rmeisburg@huntonAK.com

Kurt G. Larkin
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219-4074
(804) 788-8776 Telephone
(804) 343-4886 Facsimile
klarkin@huntonAK.com

Robert T. Dumbacher
Rebekah K. Herman
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
600 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 4100
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
(404) 888-4000 Telephone
(404) 888-4190 Facsimile
rdumbacher@huntonAK.com
bherman@huntonAK.com

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
III.	<i>PCC STRUCTURALS</i> RESTORES THE TRADITIONAL ANALYSIS IN BARGAINING UNIT DETERMINATIONS.	6
	A. The Board’s Traditional Analysis Considered the Interests of Employees <i>Outside</i> the Proposed Group.	6
	B. The Board’s Traditional Analysis Sought to Avoid a Fractured Workforce.	7
	C. <i>PCC Structurals</i> Rejects <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> and Restores the Traditional Analysis.	9
IV.	THE BOARD SHOULD TAKE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO DEMONSTRATE THE PROPER APPLICATION OF <i>PCC STRUCTURALS</i> IN BARGAINING UNIT DETERMINATIONS.....	12
	A. <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> is No Longer the Law and its Requirements Should Not Be Followed.....	13
	B. <i>PCC Structurals</i> Requires a <i>Meaningful</i> Evaluation of the Interests of Employees <i>Outside</i> of the Proposed Unit.	14
	C. <i>PCC Structurals</i> Requires Consideration of Traditional Presumptions.	18
	D. <i>PCC Structurals</i> Requires Consideration of Bargaining History.	20
	E. Certification Of The Petitioned-For Unit Would Have Been Improper Even Under The More Expansive, But Now Defunct, <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> Decision.	21
V.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airco, Inc., 273 NLRB 348, 349 (1984) 5

Airco, Inc., 273 NLRB at 348 18

Airco, Inc., 273 NLRB at 349 16

Avon Products, 250 NLRB 1479, 1482-84 (1980) 16

Boeing passim

Constellation Brands, 842 F.3d at 794 12

Constellation Brands, U.S. Operations, Inc. v. NLRB, 842 F.3d 784, 794 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 2, 9

DPI Secupint, Inc., 362 NLRB No. 172, slip op. at 10 (2015) 15

Gustave Fisher, Inc., 256 NLRB 1069 (1981)..... 17

Gustave Fisher, Inc., 256 NLRB at 1069 18

Holmberg, Inc., 162 NLRB at 410..... 18

International Bedding Co., 356 NLRB No. 168 (2011) 5, 16

Mann Mfg., Inc., 191 NLRB 863, 864-65 (1971) 16

Newton-Wellesley Hospital, 250 NLRB 409 (1980)..... 3

Newton-Wellesley Hospital, 250 NLRB 409, 410-11 (1980) 5

North American Rockwell, 193 NLRB 983 (1971)..... 15

Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc., 357 NLRB 2015, 2021 15

Odwalla, Inc., 357 NLRB 1608 (2011) 20

*PCC Structural*s passim

Publix Super Markets, Inc., 343 NLRB 1023, 1024 (2004) 16

Specialty Healthcare passim

<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB No. 83 (2011)	2, 4
<i>Specialty Healthcare</i> , 357 NLRB at 945-46	7
<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 152, 153 (2001)	17
<i>The Neiman Marcus Group, Inc. d/b/a Bergdorf Goodman</i> , 361 NLRB 50 (2014).....	19
<i>Trident Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 111, 120 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 300 NLRB 834, 834 (1990)	15
<i>Wheeling Island Gaming</i> , 355 NLRB 637 (2010)	3, 4
<i>Wheeling Island Gaming</i> , 355 NLRB 637, 637 n.2 (2010)	8
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169	1, 2
